1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating the Frank Wagner Memorial Highway in
2	Powell County.
3	WHEREAS, Frank Wagner was born on June 18, 1945, to Frank and Elizabeth
4	Wagner; and
5	WHEREAS, Frank Wagner was one of the approximately 2.7 million American
6	men and women who served in Vietnam; and
7	WHEREAS, Frank Wagner proudly served this country as a plane load specialist
8	with the United States Air Force; and
9	WHEREAS, Frank Wagner was injured while flying supplies to Vietnam when the
10	plane he was flying in hit turbulence. This caused him a closed brain injury that resulted
11	in convulsions, which led him being medically discharged from the Air Force. It was a
12	condition that would plague him the rest of his life; and
13	WHEREAS, Frank Wagner was a carpenter by trade and highly respected in his
14	field; and
15	WHEREAS, Frank Wagner was a loving and caring being who was always ready to
16	lend a hand to anyone in need. He was a God-fearing man who attended Landmark
17	Baptist Church; and
18	WHEREAS, Frank Wagner was a moral man who behaved in a way that was
19	believed by most people to be good and right. He was seen as a true inspiration to a lot of
20	people who knew him; and
21	WHEREAS, Frank Wagner departed these earthly bounds on November 24, 2018.
22	He was survived by his wife Barbara; daughters Lora Wagner, Sherry Hawkins, and
23	Diana Kimmel; and son Matthew Wagner; and
24	WHEREAS, this highway designation will serve as a constant reminder of the life
25	and memory of Frank Wagner;
26	NOW, THEREFORE,
27	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Page 1 of 2

Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate Kentucky Route 3352 in
Powell County as the "Frank Wagner Memorial Highway," and shall, within 30 days of
the effective date of this Resolution, erect the appropriate signage.